
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 09/11/23 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 9 a.m. Friday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions 

 

 

Date of Request:  11/15/23 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

1. Type of Request: 

 

  Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

2. Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant 

acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.) 

 

Approves the FY23 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (“JAG”) with the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau 

of Justice Assistance, Office of Justice Programs, in the amount of $698,257.00, for the term of 10/1/2023 – 12/30/2026 

(POLIC-202370682-00). 

 

3. Requesting Agency:   
 

  Denver Police Department   

 

4. Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council 

Name:  Hannah Sowell, Emily Lauck, Philip Gonshak,                        

Commander Jacob Herrera 

Name:  Hannah Sowell, Emily Lauck, Philip Gonshak, 

Commander Jacob Herrera 

Email:  Hannah Sowell@denvergov.org 

             Emily.Lauck@denvergov.org 

             Philip.Gonshak@denvergov.org 

             Jacob.Herrera@denvergov.org 

 

Email:   Hannah Sowell@denvergov.org 

             Emily.Lauck@denvergov.org 

             Philip.Gonshak@denvergov.org 

             Jacob.Herrera@denvergov.org 

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: 
 

This grant, in the amount of, $698,257.00, aims to reduce violence and sustain community safety in the most chronic violent 

crime hot spots across Denver Police Department (DPD) districts; develop strategic expansion protocols for Place Network 

Investigations (PNI) that can be replicated by other law enforcement agencies; and advance the state of policing practice, 

accountability, and science. Over the three-year grant period, DPD will build capacity for PNI expansion by identifying new 

PNI sites, training new investigative teams, and expanding its PNI Board; complete investigations and develop tailored 

responses with community partners to disrupt the crime place networks and promote community redevelopment; and monitor 

violent crime reductions for sustainability. Importantly, this project will be the first of its kind to integrate PNI as a 

comprehensive, department-wide violence reduction strategy.  DPD will partner with the National Policing Institute (Institute) 

for technical assistance and evaluation of the implementation and impact of PNI across the city of Denver. Additionally, DPD 

and the Institute will collaborate in developing toolkits and guidance for law enforcement agencies interested in implementing 

similar violence reduction strategies. National Policing Institute is the research partner. 

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): 
 

McKenzie Brandon 

 

7.  City Council District:   
 

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org
mailto:Nicole.monroe@denvergov.org
mailto:Nicole.monroe@denvergov.org
mailto:emily.lauck@denvergov.org
mailto:Jacob.Herrera@denvergov.org
mailto:Nicole.monroe@denvergov.org
mailto:Nicole.monroe@denvergov.org
mailto:emily.lauck@denvergov.org
mailto:Jacob.Herrera@denvergov.org


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 09/11/23 

City wide 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 
 

 

 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property):  

 

Grant > $500K 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name:   
 

U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance 

 

Contract control number:   
 

POLIC-202370682 

 

Location:   
 

City wide 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? _____ 

 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates):   
 

10/01/2023 – 12/30/2026; this Grant 

 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):   
 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

- $698,257 $698,257 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

- 39 months 12/30/2026 

 

 

Scope of work:  
 

The proposed project aims to reduce violence and sustain community safety in the most chronic violent crime hot spots across 

DPD districts; develop strategic expansion protocols for Place Network Investigations (PNI) that can be replicated by other 

law enforcement agencies; and advance the state of policing practice, accountability, and science. Over the three-year grant 

period, DPD will build capacity for PNI expansion by identifying new PNI sites, training new investigative teams, and 

expanding its PNI Board; complete investigations and develop tailored responses with community partners to disrupt the crime 

place networks and promote community redevelopment; and monitor violent crime reductions for sustainability. Importantly, 

this project will be the first of its kind to integrate PNI as a comprehensive, department-wide violence reduction strategy. DPD 

will partner with the National Policing Institute (NPI) for technical assistance and evaluation of the implementation and impact 

of PNI across the city of Denver. Additionally, DPD and NPI will collaborate in developing toolkits and guidance for law 

enforcement agencies interested in implementing similar violence reduction strategies. 

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process?   No  If not, why not?  Grant 
 



 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 09/11/23 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?     Yes     No 
 

Source of funds:   

 

 U.S. Department of Justice/ Fund: 12220/Cost Center: 3511300 

 

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE    N/A 
 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):   
 

  N/A 

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?    
 

  National Policing Institute 

 


